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Valley College has changed some of the Nursing Associate Degree program’s curriculum. It 
also revised the Dress Code for current and future students in the Nursing Program.   
 
Please replace the Program Outline, Summary of the Program’s Pre-requisites courses and List 
of the Program’s courses with clinical hours on approximately on page 65-66. 

Nursing Program Outline: 

The following table represents the Nursing Program Outline. This document illustrates a list of each of each course in  
the Nursing program along with a breakdown of all instructional hours and credits. 

 
Course No. Location Course 

Name 
Lecture Lab Clinical Credits 

ENG115 Online English Composition 60 0 0 4.00 

BIO101 Ground Microbiology 30 30 0 3.00 

NUR101 Ground Medical Terminology 20 40 0 2.00 

BIO201 Ground Anatomy & Physiology 1 30 30 0 3.00 

ISD205-AN Online Ethics 60 0 0 4.00 

MAT125-AN Online College Math 30 30 0 3.00 

BIO202 Ground Anatomy & Physiology 2 30 30 0 3.00 

PSY110 Online Lifespan Psychology 30 30 0 3.00 

NUR102 Ground Introduction to Nursing 30 30 0 3.00 

NUR150 Ground Pathophysiology and Pharmacology I 30 30 0 3.00 

NUR151 Ground Pathophysiology and Pharmacology II 30 30 0 3.00 

COM200 Online Oral Communication 60 0 0 4.00 

NUR160 Ground Fundamentals of Nursing I 30 12 36 3.00 

NUR161 Ground Fundamentals of Nursing II 30 12 36 3.00 

NUR201 Ground Geriatric Nursing 30 12 36 3.00 

NUR210 Ground Rural, Urban, and Community Nursing 30 30 0 3.00 

NUR220 Ground Medical Surgical Nursing I 30 12 36 3.00 

NUR230 Ground Obstetric and Maternity Nursing 30 12 36 3.00 

NUR221 Ground Medical Surgical Nursing II 30 12 36 3.00 

NUR231 Ground Pediatric Nursing 30 12 36 3.00 

NUR250 Ground Leadership, Clinical Judgement, and Decision-Making in 
Nursing 

30 30 0 3.00 

NUR255 Ground Mental and Behavioral Health for a Nurse 30 12 36 3.00 

NUR260 Ground Nursing - Capstone and Clinical Experience 20 16 48 2.00 

TOTALS   760 452 336 70 

 

  



ADN Program Pre-Req List 

Course 
Number Course Name Pre-Req 

Course # Pre-Req Course Name 

BIO201 Anatomy and Physiology I BIO101 Microbiology 

BIO202 Anatomy and Physiology II BIO101 
BIO201 

Microbiology 
Anatomy and Physiology I 

NUR102 Introduction to Nursing 

BIO101 
BIO201 
BIO202 
NUR101 

Microbiology 
Anatomy and Physiology I 
Anatomy and Physiology II 

Medical Terminology 

NUR150 Pathophysiology and Pharmacology I 

BIO101 
BIO201 
BIO202 

MAT125-AN 
NUR101 
NUR102 

Microbiology 
Anatomy and Physiology I 
Anatomy and Physiology II 

College Math 
Medical Terminology 

Introduction to Nursing 

NUR151 Pathophysiology and Pharmacology II 

BIO101 
BIO201 
BIO202 

MAT125-AN 
NUR101 
NUR102 
NUR150 

Microbiology 
Anatomy and Physiology I 
Anatomy and Physiology II 

College Math 
Medical Terminology 

Introduction to Nursing 
Pathophysiology and Pharmacology I 

NUR160 Fundamentals of Nursing I 

BIO101 
BIO201 
BIO202 

MAT125-AN 
NUR101 
NUR102 
NUR150 

Microbiology 
Anatomy and Physiology I 
Anatomy and Physiology II 

College Math 
Medical Terminology 

Introduction to Nursing 
Pathophysiology and Pharmacology I 

NUR161 Fundamentals of Nursing II 

BIO101 
BIO201 
BIO202 

MAT125-AN 
NUR101 
NUR102 
NUR150 
NUR151 
NUR160 

Microbiology 
Anatomy and Physiology I 
Anatomy and Physiology II 

College Math 
Medical Terminology 

Introduction to Nursing 
Pathophysiology and Pharmacology I 
Pathophysiology and Pharmacology II 

Fundamentals of Nursing I 

NUR201 Geriatric Nursing 

BIO101 
BIO201 
BIO202 

MAT125-AN 
NUR101 
NUR102 
NUR150 
NUR151 
NUR160 

Microbiology 
Anatomy and Physiology I 
Anatomy and Physiology II 

College Math 
Medical Terminology 

Introduction to Nursing 
Pathophysiology and Pharmacology I 
Pathophysiology and Pharmacology II 

Fundamentals of Nursing I 

NUR210 Rural, Urban, and Community Nursing NUR160 
NUR161 

Fundamentals of Nursing I 
Fundamentals of Nursing II 

NUR220 Medical Surgical Nursing I NUR160 
NUR161 

Fundamentals of Nursing I 
Fundamentals of Nursing II 

NUR230 Obstetric and Maternity Nursing NUR160 
NUR161 

Fundamentals of Nursing I 
Fundamentals of Nursing II 

NUR221 Medical Surgical Nursing II 
NUR160 
NUR161 
NUR220 

Fundamentals of Nursing I 
Fundamentals of Nursing II 
Medical Surgical Nursing I  

 
 
 

NUR231 

 
 
 

Pediatric Nursing 

 
NUR160 
NUR161 
NUR220 
NUR230 

Fundamentals of Nursing I 
Fundamentals of Nursing II 
Medical Surgical Nursing I 

Obstetric and Maternity Nursing 



NUR250 Leadership, Clinical Judgement, and Decision 
Making in Nursing 

NUR160 
NUR161 
NUR201 
NUR210 
NUR220 
NUR221 
NUR230 
NUR231 

Fundamentals of Nursing I 
Fundamentals of Nursing II 

Geriatric Nursing 
Rural, Urban, and Community Nursing 

Medical Surgical Nursing I 
Medical Surgical Nursing II 

Obstetric and Maternity Nursing 
Pediatric Nursing 

NUR255 Mental and Behavioral Health for Nursing 

NUR160 
NUR161 
NUR201 
NUR210 
NUR220 
NUR221 
NUR230 
NUR231 

Fundamentals of Nursing I 
Fundamentals of Nursing II 

Geriatric Nursing 
Rural, Urban, and Community Nursing 

Medical Surgical Nursing I 
Medical Surgical Nursing II 

Obstetric and Maternity Nursing 
Pediatric Nursing 

NUR260 Nursing – Capstone and Clinical Experience 

Successful completion of all courses and received credits 
throughout the nursing program with a cumulative GPA 

of 2.0. Must have met all attendance and remediation 
requirements.  

 

List of the Program’s Courses with Clinical Hours: 
NUR160 – Fundamentals of Nursing I    36 Clinical Hours 
NUR161 – Fundamentals of Nursing II   36 Clinical Hours 
NUR201 – Geriatric Nursing     36 Clinical Hours 
NUR220 – Medical Surgical Nursing I   36 Clinical Hours 
NUR221 – Medical Surgical Nursing II   36 Clinical Hours 
NUR230 – Obstetric and Maternity Nursing   36 Clinical Hours 
NUR231 – Pediatric Nursing    36 Clinical Hours 
NUR255 – Mental and Behavioral Health for Nursing 36 Clinical Hours 
NUR260 – Nursing-Capstone and Clinical Experience 48 Clinical Hours 
 
On approximately page 67, please replace the paragraph regarding tattoos and shoes.  
with the language below.   
 
Student Dress Code: 
In accordance with professional workplace expectations, offensive tattoos will need to be covered with either a 
sleeve, band aid, or bandage material so they are not visible in the classroom, lab, clinical setting, or any other function 
organized by Valley College.  Faculty reserve the right to determine the appropriateness of any tattoo.  If an 
externship or clinical site requires that tattoos be covered, the student must comply.  
 
SHOES: Faculty members may provide more specific standards for shoes. Medical Clinical Assistant should wear 
either black or white leather covered shoes (nursing shoes) or solid “Croc” style shoes (no holes). Shoes must be 
closed-heeled and closed-toed. Veterinary programs (Cleveland), shoes must be solid style shoes (no holes). ) 
Nursing ADN students (Martinsburg/Beckley) Shoes should be either black, gray, brown, blue, or white 
leather covered shoes (nursing shoes) or solid “croc” style shoes with no holes. Shoes must be waterproof 
and must be closed heal and closed toed. Practical Nursing (Cleveland/Fairlawn) students please refer to the 
appropriate program handbook.  

 

Students are reminded to read the Nursing Handbook that is posted on the Valley College Student 
 Catalog Web Page.  
 


	Student Dress Code:

