## **ADDENDUM DATE 4/26/2023**

Effective Date of Catalog: 3//27/2023 Effective Date of Addendum -5/14/2023



Valley College has changed some of the Nursing Associate Degree program's curriculum. It also revised the Dress Code for current and future students in the Nursing Program.

Please replace the Program Outline, Summary of the Program's Pre-requisites courses and List of the Program's courses with clinical hours on approximately on page 65-66.

### **Nursing Program Outline:**

The following table represents the Nursing Program Outline. This document illustrates a list of each of each course in the Nursing program along with a breakdown of all instructional hours and credits.

Course No.	Location	Course Name	Lecture	Lab	Clinical	Credits
ENG115	Online	English Composition	60	0	0	4.00
BIO101	Ground	Microbiology	30	30	0	3.00
NUR101	Ground	Medical Terminology	20	40	0	2.00
BIO201	Ground	Anatomy & Physiology 1	30	30	0	3.00
ISD205-AN	Online	Ethics	60	0	0	4.00
MAT125-AN	Online	College Math	30	30	0	3.00
BIO202	Ground	Anatomy & Physiology 2	30	30	0	3.00
PSY110	Online	Lifespan Psychology	30	30	0	3.00
NUR102	Ground	Introduction to Nursing	30	30	0	3.00
NUR150	Ground	Pathophysiology and Pharmacology I	30	30	0	3.00
NUR151	Ground	Pathophysiology and Pharmacology II	30	30	0	3.00
COM200	Online	Oral Communication	60	0	0	4.00
NUR160	Ground	Fundamentals of Nursing I	30	12	36	3.00
NUR161	Ground	Fundamentals of Nursing II	30	12	36	3.00
NUR201	Ground	Geriatric Nursing	30	12	36	3.00
NUR210	Ground	Rural, Urban, and Community Nursing	30	30	0	3.00
NUR220	Ground	Medical Surgical Nursing I	30	12	36	3.00
NUR230	Ground	Obstetric and Maternity Nursing	30	12	36	3.00
NUR221	Ground	Medical Surgical Nursing II	30	12	36	3.00
NUR231	Ground	Pediatric Nursing	30	12	36	3.00
NUR250	Ground	Leadership, Clinical Judgement, and Decision-Making in Nursing	30	30	0	3.00
NUR255	Ground	Mental and Behavioral Health for a Nurse	30	12	36	3.00
NUR260	Ground	Nursing - Capstone and Clinical Experience	20	16	48	2.00
TOTALS			760	452	336	70

# ADN Program Pre-Req List

Course	C N	Pre-Req	D. D. C. M
Number	Course Name	Course #	Pre-Req Course Name
BIO201	Anatomy and Physiology I	BIO101	Microbiology
BIO202	Anatomy and Physiology II	BIO101	Microbiology
B10202	Anatomy and Thysiology II	BIO201	Anatomy and Physiology I
		BIO101	Microbiology
NUR102	Introduction to Nursing	BIO201	Anatomy and Physiology I
1,011102	mucuucus to reasoning	BIO202	Anatomy and Physiology II
		NUR101	Medical Terminology
		BIO101	Microbiology
		BIO201 BIO202	Anatomy and Physiology I
NUR150	Pathophysiology and Pharmacology I	MAT125-AN	Anatomy and Physiology II  College Math
		NUR101	Medical Terminology
		NUR102	Introduction to Nursing
		BIO101	Microbiology
		BIO201	Anatomy and Physiology I
		BIO202	Anatomy and Physiology II
NUR151	Pathophysiology and Pharmacology II	MAT125-AN	College Math
		NUR101	Medical Terminology
		NUR102	Introduction to Nursing
		NUR150	Pathophysiology and Pharmacology I
		BIO101	Microbiology
		BIO201	Anatomy and Physiology I
		BIO202	Anatomy and Physiology II
NUR160	Fundamentals of Nursing I	MAT125-AN	College Math
		NUR101	Medical Terminology
		NUR102	Introduction to Nursing
		NUR150	Pathophysiology and Pharmacology I
		BIO101	Microbiology
		BIO201 BIO202	Anatomy and Physiology I
		MAT125-AN	Anatomy and Physiology II College Math
NUR161	Fundamentals of Nursing II	NUR101	Medical Terminology
NORTOT	i undamentals of ivursing if	NUR102	Introduction to Nursing
		NUR150	Pathophysiology and Pharmacology I
		NUR151	Pathophysiology and Pharmacology II
		NUR160	Fundamentals of Nursing I
		BIO101	Microbiology
		BIO201	Anatomy and Physiology I
		BIO202	Anatomy and Physiology II
		MAT125-AN	College Math
NUR201	Geriatric Nursing	NUR101	Medical Terminology
		NUR102	Introduction to Nursing
		NUR150	Pathophysiology and Pharmacology I
		NUR151	Pathophysiology and Pharmacology II
		NUR160 NUR160	Fundamentals of Nursing I Fundamentals of Nursing I
NUR210	Rural, Urban, and Community Nursing	NUR161	Fundamentals of Nursing I Fundamentals of Nursing II
		NUR160	Fundamentals of Nursing I
NUR220	Medical Surgical Nursing I	NUR161	Fundamentals of Nursing II
) H == 0.00	01	NUR160	Fundamentals of Nursing I
NUR230	Obstetric and Maternity Nursing	NUR161	Fundamentals of Nursing II
		NUR160	Fundamentals of Nursing I
NUR221	Medical Surgical Nursing II	NUR161	Fundamentals of Nursing II
		NUR220	Medical Surgical Nursing I
		NUR160	Fundamentals of Nursing I Fundamentals of Nursing II
		NUR161	Medical Surgical Nursing I
NUR231	Pediatric Nursing	NUR220	Obstetric and Maternity Nursing
1,01231	Todiumo muromg	NUR230	Costelle and materinty maising

		NUR160	Fundamentals of Nursing I	
NUR250		NUR161	Fundamentals of Nursing II	
		NUR201	Geriatric Nursing	
	Leadership, Clinical Judgement, and Decision	NUR210	Rural, Urban, and Community Nursing	
	Making in Nursing	NUR220	Medical Surgical Nursing I	
		NUR221	Medical Surgical Nursing II	
		NUR230	Obstetric and Maternity Nursing	
		NUR231	Pediatric Nursing	
NUR255	Mental and Behavioral Health for Nursing	NUR160	Fundamentals of Nursing I	
		NUR161	Fundamentals of Nursing II	
		NUR201	Geriatric Nursing	
		NUR210	Rural, Urban, and Community Nursing	
		NUR220	Medical Surgical Nursing I	
		NUR221	Medical Surgical Nursing II	
		NUR230	Obstetric and Maternity Nursing	
		NUR231	Pediatric Nursing	
	Nursing – Capstone and Clinical Experience	Successful completion of all courses and received credits		
NUR260		throughout the nursing program with a cumulative GPA		
		of 2.0. Must have met all attendance and remediation		
		requirements.		

### **List of the Program's Courses with Clinical Hours:**

NUR160 – Fundamentals of Nursing I	36 Clinical Hours
NUR161 – Fundamentals of Nursing II	36 Clinical Hours
NUR201 – Geriatric Nursing	36 Clinical Hours
NUR220 – Medical Surgical Nursing I	36 Clinical Hours
NUR221 – Medical Surgical Nursing II	36 Clinical Hours
NUR230 – Obstetric and Maternity Nursing	36 Clinical Hours
NUR231 – Pediatric Nursing	36 Clinical Hours
NUR255 – Mental and Behavioral Health for Nursing	36 Clinical Hours
NUR260 – Nursing-Capstone and Clinical Experience	48 Clinical Hours

On approximately page 67, please replace the paragraph regarding tattoos and shoes. with the language below.

### **Student Dress Code:**

In accordance with professional workplace expectations, offensive tattoos will need to be covered with either a sleeve, band aid, or bandage material so they are not visible in the classroom, lab, clinical setting, or any other function organized by Valley College. Faculty reserve the right to determine the appropriateness of any tattoo. If an externship or clinical site requires that tattoos be covered, the student must comply.

SHOES: Faculty members may provide more specific standards for shoes. Medical Clinical Assistant should wear either black or white leather covered shoes (nursing shoes) or solid "Croc" style shoes (no holes). Shoes must be closed-heeled and closed-toed. Veterinary programs (Cleveland), shoes must be solid style shoes (no holes). )

Nursing ADN students (Martinsburg/Beckley) Shoes should be either black, gray, brown, blue, or white leather covered shoes (nursing shoes) or solid "croc" style shoes with no holes. Shoes must be waterproof and must be closed heal and closed toed. Practical Nursing (Cleveland/Fairlawn) students please refer to the appropriate program handbook.

Students are reminded to read the Nursing Handbook that is posted on the Valley College Student Catalog Web Page.